limits have been reached or breached as a result of any increase of the credit line or
investment, the Company shall not grant loan or make investment to such group in general.
However, if there is any individual reason to require the Company to undertake it, the
expected investment or loan needs to be reviewed by the loan review or investment decision
committee and approved by the risk management department of the Cathay Financial
Holdings.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated interim financial statements –continued
For the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2014 and 2013

30 September 2014 and 2013 reviewed only, not audited in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

133

44. Information of insurance risk

(1) Sensitivity of insurance risk - Insurance contracts and financial instruments with

discretionary participation features

A. The Company

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2014

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

1,524,914
Decrease (increase)

1,265,679

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

1,878,291
Decrease (increase)

1,558,982

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

312,099
Increase (decrease)

259,042
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 2,766,049 Increase 2,295,821
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 2,768,089 Decrease 2,297,514

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2013

Scenarios

Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

1,470,683
Decrease (increase)

1,220,667

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

1,936,196
Decrease (increase)

1,607,043

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

240,101
Increase (decrease)

199,284
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 2,425,167 Increase 2,012,888
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 2,426,957 Decrease 2,014,374

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated interim financial statements –continued
For the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2014 and 2013

30 September 2014 and 2013 reviewed only, not audited in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

134

B. Cathay life (China)

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2014

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.10 (×0.90)
Decrease (increase)

74,254
Decrease (increase)

55,690

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

59,220
Decrease (increase)

44,415

Surrender rates ×1.10 (×0.90)
Increase (decrease)

23,627
Increase (decrease)

17,720
Rate of return +0.25% Increase 238,815 Increase 179,112
Rate of return -0.25% Decrease 271,241 Decrease 203,431

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2013

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.10 (×0.90)
Decrease (increase)

60,919
Decrease (increase)

45,689

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

54,840
Decrease (increase)

41,130

Surrender rates ×1.10 (×0.90)
Increase (decrease)

19,356
Increase (decrease)

14,517
Rate of return +0.25% Increase 234,339 Increase 175,754
Rate of return -0.25% Decrease 212,091 Decrease 159,068

C. Cathay Life (Vietnam)

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2014

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

85
Decrease (increase)

67

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

6,999
Decrease (increase)

5,459

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

393
Increase (decrease)

306
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 2,643 Increase 2,062
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 2,645 Decrease 2,063

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated interim financial statements –continued
For the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2014 and 2013

30 September 2014 and 2013 reviewed only, not audited in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)